

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (amended by the Localism Act 2011)

The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012, as amended

NOTICE UNDER THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING (GENERAL) REGULATIONS 2012 FOR THE DESIGNATION OF BRIGSTOCK PARISH AS A NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA

Under **Regulation 5** of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 ("the Regulations"), as amended, on **24 February 2015** East Northamptonshire Council received an application from Brigstock Parish Council to designate the whole of the Brigstock parish area as a Neighbourhood Area, for the purposes of neighbourhood planning.

In accordance with **Regulation 6**, East Northamptonshire Council, on behalf of the relevant body (Brigstock Parish Council) undertook a statutory public consultation between **27 March and 27 April** (inclusive). This "Regulation 6" consultation, invited the submission of comments as to whether there was any reason why the District Council should **not** designate the whole of Brigstock parish as a Neighbourhood Plan area.

Four separate representations were received during the 4-weeks consultation period and none objected to the designation of the whole of Brigstock parish as a Neighbourhood Area. Accordingly, on **11 May 2015** East Northamptonshire Council formally designated the whole of Brigstock parish as a Neighbourhood Area, in accordance with **Regulation 7**.

The designation of Brigstock parish as a Neighbourhood Area will facilitate the preparation of a Neighbourhood Development Plan by Brigstock Parish Council, the relevant body for neighbourhood planning.

David Reed Head of Planning Services East Northamptonshire Council

BRIGSTOCK PARISH NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA, DESIGNATED BY EAST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL ON 11 MAY 2015 UNDER REGULATION 7 OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING (GENERAL) REGULATIONS 2012

